meets the following provisions: 

a). employs a maximum of 19 

(nineteen) workers and has an 

investment value of at least IDR 

1,000,000,000.00 (one billion 

rupiah); or b). employs at least 20 

(twenty) workers and has a 

maximum investment value of 

IDR 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen 

billion rupiah). 

2.2 Labor 

The workforce is the 

population of working age who 

are ready to do work, including 

those who are already working, 

those who are looking for work, 

those who are in school, and 

those who are taking care of the 

household.